RESTRICTED
L/4941

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON | 29 February 1980
TAR'FFS AND TRADE Limited Distribution

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL QUESTIONS

Final Position of the 1979 Budget of the GATT

1. In accordance with the CONTRACTING PARTIES' standing instructions
regarding the reporting of any savings accrued at the end of the financial
year, the Director-General's proposals for appropriation of such savings,
the financial position concerning the transfer of credits between
sections of the budget, and any advances made from the Working Capital
Fund, the Director-General herewith submits the following information for
consideration by the Council.

I. EXPENDITURE BUDGET

2. The CONTRACTING PARTIES appropriated SwF 38,747,000 for the
financial year 1979. Obligations incurred in 1979 totalled
SwF 38,363,382, leaving an unencumbered balance of SwF 383,618. This
surplus is due to saviigs of SwF 569,328, detailed in paragraphs 3 and 4,
and the non-utilization of the provision for unforeseen expenditure of
SwF 200,000, reduced by the excess expenditure of SwF 385,710 referred to
in paragraphs 6 and 7 below.

3. Savings were made on the following sections:

Swiss francs

PART I - Section 1 - Thirty-fifth session of

the CONTRACTING PARTIES 50,814
Section 2 - Meetings of the Council
and other meetings 6,005
PART II ~ Section 3 - Salaries and wages and
official travel 217,739
- Section 4 - Common staff costs 198,895
-~ Section 6 =~ Printing 19,371
- Section 8 -~ Public information 2,815
- Section 9 - Permanent equipment . 383
PART V =~ Section 13 - Commercial Policy Training

Courses 72,705
569,328

T ———



L/kok1
Page 2

4. The savings reported above are due to 2 number of factors. Those
which were made on the section for the Thirty-fifth Session of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES were due principally to the fact the Session lasted
for four days only, whereas provision was made in the 1979 budget for
two weeks of sessions. With regard to salaries and wages and official
travel, savings were made in respect of established posts due
principally to the fact that some posts were vacant for part of the year
and also to the effect of currency fluctuations on dollar-based salaries
and post adjustments. Savings accrued under the heading for common staff
costs on such items as contributions to the UN Joint Staff Pension Fuad,
education grants, etc., as a result of the effect of the vacant posts
mentioned above. Expenditure on such items as installation grants,
travel and removal and separation payments was also lower than had been
anticipated. With regard to printing, the savings realized resulted
principally from the non-utilization of the credits for the Comparative
Tabulations resulting from the Tariff Study, for the Status of Legal
Instruments and for the pamphlet "GATT, What it is". With regard to
the GATT Commercial Policy Training Courses, financed for the first time
entirely from the GATT budget, savings were realized in respect of
subsistence allowances and travel of participants partly due to lower
than anticipated rates for subsistence and travel and also to a
candidate's inability to attend one of the courses.

5. Further savings of SwF 92,456 on Sections 3, 4 and 12 of the 1979
budget, resulting from the lower pension fund contributions payable in
respect of professional and higher category staff due to exchange rate
changes, were transferred to a special temporary account established by
the Council (C/104).

6. Excess expenditure over approved appropriations was incurred on
some items of the budget mainly due to the very heavy workload of the
secrciariat in the second half of the financial year in connexion with
the finalization of the Tokyo Round of multilateral trade negotiatioms.
As a result excess expenditure was incurred on items for temporary
assistance, reproduction and distribution of documents, postal
services, for cables, telephone and telex services. Further, excess
expenditure was incurred on the item for heating, due to increased fuel
cost and for casual labour, due principally to an increase in
contractual cleaning services. The authority to cover excess
expenditure on Section 7, Representation and Hospitality, up to an
amount of SwF 2,000, by transfer from Section 12, Trade Negotiatioms
(paragraph 32 of L/4708) was not utilized as funds were available from
savings within Part II. With regard to expenditure for GATI's
contribution to the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT, the
Centre's US dollar requirements for the 1978/1979 biennium were
increased mainly as a result of movements in the rate of exchange
between the US dollar and the Swiss franc. The over-expenditure in 1979



L/hok1
Page 3

resulted from the fact that the Centre's requirements were adjusted in
1979 only and savings on GATT's contribution for the first year of the
biennium of SwF 166,349 had been transferred to the Surplus Account.
Some of these over-expenditures have been offset by transfers of savings
within budgetary sections.

7. Transfers between budgetary sections of SwF 385,710 are necessary
in order to cover excess expenditure over approved appropriatioms and
authority is sought to increase these appropriations accordingly as

follows:

FROM:
PART II: SECRETARIAT

Section 3 ~ Salaries
wages and official
travel

Established posts

Section 4 - Common
staff costs

Installation grants

Travel and removal

Contribution to UN
Joint Staff Pension
Fund

Joint services

Section 6 - Printing

Section 8 - Public
Information

Section 9 - Permanent
equipment

SuF

164,246

383

TO:
SuE

PART II: SECRETARIAT
Section 5 - Common

services
Reproduction and

distribution of

documents 51,858
Section 7 - Representation

and hospitality 1,553

PART IV: TRADE NEGOTIATIONS

Section 12 ~ Trade
Negotiations

Temporary assistance 153,460

PART VIi: INTERNATIONAL
TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

Section 14 - Contribution
to the International
Trade Centre

UNCTAD/GATT 178,839

385,710



L/hok1
Page

II. INCOME BUDGET

8. Amounts totalling SwF 38,877,798 were credited as income in 1979
and exceeded the approved estimates by SwF 130,798 as follows:

Approved Income Excess
estimates credited of income
SuF SuF SvF
(a) Contributions assessed on
contracting parties 37,798,000 37,798,000 -
(b) Miscellaneous income 758,122 888,920 130,798
(c) Transfer from Surplus Account 190,878 190,878 -

38,747,000 38,877,798 130,798

o s o e e o - —— o o 2 ———— o e o e
Pttt e e e e e e —— i e o

9. The excess of miscellaneous income of SwF 130,798 as compared with
the approved estimate is mainly due to a higher level of actual income
than anticipated from the sale of GATT publications (SwF 53,793), a
higher level than anticipated of savings on previous year's outstanding
obligations (SwF 154,622) and excess income for miscellaneous items
(SwF 30,550). This surplus is partially offset by a shortfall of income
on investments (SwF 54,460), losses on exchange accrued during the
financial year (SwF 24,884), a lower refund than anticipated of the GATT
contribution to the Pension Fund in respect of participant withdrawals
(SwF 10,111), a lower level than anticipated of refund of staff costs
for stafif employed at the Centre William Rappard on behalf of other
occupants (SwF 9,762) and a lower level than anticipated of income from
rental of meeting rooms and office space (SwF 8,950).

10. At 31 December 1979 contributions in arrears from contracting

parties amounted to US$71,262 for the financial years 1966-1972 and
SwF 4,570,164 for the financial years 1973-1979 (Annex A).

ITII. SURPLUS ACCOUNT

11. The Surplus Account reproduced in Annex B shows an unencumbered
balance of SwF 449,327. Of the excess of 1979 income over budgetary
expenditure amounting to SwF 514,416, SwF 3,665 were repgaid to the
Working Capital Fund in respect of the advance made in 1978, SwF 11,911
were used to write off further exchange losses arising from the
revaluation of dollar contributicms outstanding, and SwF 6,173 were
used to write off irrecoverable debts. The increase in the level of
contracting parties' contributions in arrears at 31 December 1979
amounted to SwF 43,340.



L/hok1
Page 5

12. The Director-General intends to put proposals for the disposal of
the unencumbered balance of SwF 449,327 to the Committee on Budget,
Finance and Administration at a later date for conmsideration and
appropriate recommendation tc the CONTRACTING PARTIES.

IV. WORKING CAPITAL FUND

13. As mentioned in paragraph 11 above an amount of SwF 3,665 was
repaid to the Working Capital Fund from the General Fund in 1979 in
respect of the advance made in 1978.

POINT FOR DECISION: Paragraph 7.




‘juemssesse pung@atde) Buriioy Jo 1dadsax ur anp

oste €8€‘1 mam\M

€81°%89‘Y
610°%11 -"1$SN 03 09°T AMS 3€ 29Z°TL$SN  :TL6T ©3 9961
y9T 045 Y. T6T°0L9°T  60L°€0E‘T 6TL°6TL 616°L8¢€ %26 ST 960991 90998 9z'1L 1830y
mcc.hw QQQ.mQ mcm.HN . L T T T T S Y S T T T e3104 uwng
ommwcm 00%°SY 00%° Sy 0L8°€ s e s s e o s 8 s s 4 s e e o s e s e e 8 s s e s e 4 s s 4 e e s e & epuedn
m.wwﬁu@ﬁm - ccﬂ-.—m.ﬂ 8Nu .Hm._” MQ»\QQN e e s s a2 s s s+ & e e & 8 s s s s s > s s e » s 8 s e e s e s e s s hoxhﬂ.ﬁ
Ocaaw Qomu@ L * s » 5 e e s 8 5 a2 & s s s & s e e s & e 3 6 & o & e s s e o o s 2 e e o e s ﬂ..nu...ng.m.
915201 00%4cy 00%°SYy L VA & S R e e e s e e e e e s o803,
OﬂQFQm QOQ-mQ Omonm * s e & » s e 5 s & s s 8 s+ s & e s 8 & 2 e & e e e » s e e e e & & s+ e & & e e+ a M..nﬁwNﬁN.H
wcw.cﬁ wqcac.ﬁ ® s e s e e P s e s & s s+ s & e > s s s s s s s s e s s & s s e e e s e« s e ® & e e e e e o QMQQ.H .mkm
00% 4502 00y ‘Y 007 Sy 00L‘TYy 00€E ‘0% 009°1E  * t t ottt ottt e m e e 3U0d7 e1I31g
@.HN»NO ooan.N W.—wn.ﬁN . . e s . . . . . . o s . » o e s+ s s » e s s o > e s e+ s e « s s . s e & & & = e .HQ”UQOW
QQN.NN QONQNN L T @ s s s s e e » s e e s & s s+ a2 s e s s s e s+ e s e e e s s o o o e & o = s = o Q@ﬂﬂg
00L 852 007°SY 00%°SY ooL‘ey 00E‘0Y 009°1£ 008°L2 00s‘se 056°8Y TL6T/9961 /T eIsepouy
Q@Qumm Q@Qumm « s s s . . TS « s s s s . L L s o s s s e s s = e s s . . . . Y a e s e s s s s . WU:.WQQ..H.H..HE&
OOWum“ chamﬁ . - . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . —.—Hum
Qm.ﬁu.:& OON. \-Qm CQ@. NOM o\we-ow.m S s s s s s > b s s s s e s e b+ s s s e & s s+ e s e s s 6 e s e e e s » QMHQNMZ
8€€‘v2C 00%¢sy 00%‘SY 00L‘Ty 00€ ‘oY 009°1€ 1) S engeledTy
m.nN -&m.m OO.N. WQ ccqa m# 8N ¢ NQ @._”N. mN s s 8 s e s 8 s ® s s & & s e s s o o e & 4 s & e e o » s e mwﬂ&u..ﬂhﬁﬂz
O._”.u. Q.Hﬂ - e s s e e s s s = e s s s 3 s s s s ® s s & 8 s e s e s e s e s e e e s & o s s e = e o HﬂUMN“ﬂvQE
GO.H.@N QOHAON L N T ® s v 3 e * s 4 s e 2 s e 2 2 3 s s s s e e & s e s s s s e e o e & o e s e a2 s . N>QU¥
90€° %2 00%°sy 00%°SYy ooL‘ey 00€° 0% 009°1€ 008°L2 1) 0 4 S R d13R10m3(
eayondmey

MNM.QW oom.Nm MNQ..H.H S e s s s e s e e s s s s s e s s s 4 4 s s e s s s e = e T T T T R 1s8€0) ~»H0>H
18€°SLT 00%°SY 00%‘SY 00L‘2Yy 00€ ‘0% 185°1 L A T3TRY
Omm 3 wm . OO#. m¢ OO*N [ ] mt\ @ﬂw € QN ® e e e e e e » s+ P s s » s s s s e = &« & s s s = s s > s e s e s e s = &ﬂmh:@
Oﬁwwamow °°¢amo\ e o . . e * s s s = . . . . . . e e e . * & s s . * s s a s s s s e s s s s s . . . - . . Qﬂﬂﬂc
MNN.NNH QO.N.W.-N OQ»N.WQ mNQ-.HN S s e b s s e s s s s & s s+ = s & & s e s s s » e & = s+ s e e s e = MMH—ENQ
00L°85¢ 00%°SYy 00%' Sy 00L‘eY 00€°‘0Y 009‘1 008°‘L2 00552 L6%‘9 TL6T/1L61 d11qnday uedturwoq
86612 00y ‘Y 00% ‘S 0oL‘TYy 00€°‘0Y 009°1¢ 8G6°€T  * 0 v v |ttt s e s+ - 33 Jo or[qnday

s,91do?g ‘oBuv)
mmm.w wmm‘w s e e e e L T T T T S S L T atI)
004852 00%‘Sy 00%‘Sy 00L‘cY 00E‘0Y 009°1€ 008°‘L2 005°Se S18‘s1 TL6T/6961 pey)
£%6°961 00%‘ Gy 00%°SY 00L‘2y 00€ ‘oY 27 of A A R a11qndey

uedIIyy [eIjuad)
mmc.@.:” oc#.mc OO#.m# mow.mN S e s s s s s s e e s e 2 s e s s s e e e e e s e s s e e & e s e s . pUNINg
NN.H.OO coo\.wo\ NNN:\.V L T T P utuag
6L6T/€L61

1e301 6161 8161 LL61 9161 SL61 yL61 €L61
_TL61/9961
SOUR1J SSIAG sIe{1op Sn Kajunop
6161 WIGHADAA 1€ IV SV SNOIINGININOD ONIGNVISNO

L/4ok1
Page 6

V X3NNV



ANNEX B
SURPLUS ACCOUNT

(in Swiss francs)

. Balance at 1 January 1979

Less: trznsfer to 1979 income (L/4708)

Excess of 1979 miscellaneous

income over estimated income 130,798
Unencumbered balance on the

1979 expenditure budget - 383,618
Add:

Transfer from provision for
contributions in arrears
in respect of receipts of
arrears in 1979 1,614,239

Adjustment to provision for
contributions in arrears
in respect of contributions
due in US dollars 11,911

Déduct:

Repayment to Working Capital
Fund

Transfer to provision for
contributions in arrears in
respect of 1979 contributjons
in arrears

Write-off of unrealized exchange
loss on outstanding
contributions assessed
in dollars

Transfer to accounts receivable
to write off irrecoverable debts

Balance as at 31 December 1979

514,416

1,626,850

3,665

1,670,190

11,911

6,173

L/4obl
Page T

190,878

190,878

2,141,266

1,691,939
449,327



